

No. 16-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST OHIO
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AND
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND
HUMAN RIGHTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

LEAH C. ADEN

NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.

40 Rector Street, Fl. 5

New York, NY 10006

THOMAS M. BONDY

Counsel of Record

Orrick, Herrington &

Sutcliffe LLP

1152 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 339-8400

tbondy@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
1444 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

KHAI LEQUANG
MELANIE D. PHILLIPS
EMILY K. BROWN
ETHAN M. SCAPELLATI
Orrick, Herrington &
Sutcliffe LLP
2050 Main Street,
Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614

KRISTINA PIEPER
TRAUTMANN
DANIEL ROBERTSON
Orrick, Herrington &
Sutcliffe LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Embrace The Department Of Justice’s Longstanding Prior Position That Voter Inactivity Cannot Permissibly Trigger The Removal Of A Voter Under The NVRA And HAVA.....	7
A. The Department’s Original Position In This Case Has Prevailed For More Than Two Decades And Comports With The Letter And Spirit Of The NVRA And HAVA.	8
B. The Department Offers No Meaningful Basis For Its Reversal In Position	13
C. The Department’s New Ideologically Motivated Position Should Carry No Weight With This Court.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	1
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	1
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	21
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	1
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	2
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	11, 16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	1

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	1
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	2
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	13, 21
<i>Hous. Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	2
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	21
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors of Hinds Cty.</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	1
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	19

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 22
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949).....	2
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	2
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	2

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-cv-193, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54253, (S.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2017)	24
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	21
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	1
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973).....	2
Federal Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)	15
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4)	15
52 U.S.C. § 20510.....	7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(i).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....	7
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (52 U.S.C. 20901 (Supp. III 2015)).....	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. Law No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (52 U.S.C. 20501 (Supp. III 2015))	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

Establishment of the Civil Rights Division in the Department of Justice, 22 Fed. Reg. 10,310-02 (Dec. 9, 1957)	7
Notice of Public Comment Period on Advancing Forensic Science, 82 Fed. Reg. 17,879 (Apr. 13, 2017)	23

Other Authorities

Amended Joint Stipulation, <i>United States v. Cibola Cty.</i> , No. 93-1134 (D.N.M. Jan. 31, 2007).....	9
Becker, David, <i>Just the Facts on Fraud</i> , Center for Election Innovation and Research, May 1, 2017, https://www.electioninnovation.org/news /2017/5/1/just-the-facts-on-fraud	17

Blackman, Josh, <i>Presidential Maladministration</i> , U. Ill. L. Rev. 2018, https://ssrn.com/abstract=2888172	8, 16, 22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. July 26, 2017), ECF No. 417	22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , No. 16-980 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2017), 2017 WL 3485554	5, 6, 15, 18, 22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners in Nos. 16-285 and 16-1300 and Supporting Respondents in No. 16-1307, <i>NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307 (U.S. June 16, 2017)	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants and Urging Reversal, <i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016) (No. 16-3746)	4, 6, 10, 11, 15, 18
Cavanaugh, M. L., <i>I Fight for Your Right to Vote. But I Won't Do It Myself</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 19, 2016	13

Complaint, <i>Ind. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lawson</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02897 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 23, 2017).....	26
Complaint, <i>NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-5427, 2017 WL 3046985 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017)	17
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Police Dep't of Balt. City</i> , 1:17-cv-00099-JKB (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2017)	24
Corrected Brief for Appelles, <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 17-10238 (5th Cir. July 3, 2017).....	23
Ennis, Bruce J., <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 603 (1984)	20
Exhibit 1 of Motion for Continuance of Public Fairness Hearing, <i>United States v. Police Dep't of Balt. City</i> , 1:17-cv-00099-JKB (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2017)	23
Gressman, Eugene, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	4, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	4

Letter from Deval Patrick, Asst. Att’y Gen. (USDOJ), to Dennis R. Dunn, Sr. Asst. Att’y Gen. (Ga.) (Oct. 24, 1994)	9
Letter from Isabelle Katz Pinzler, Acting Asst. Att’y Gen. (USDOJ), to Bruce Botelho, Att’y Gen. (Alaska) (Feb. 11, 1997)	9
Letter from Isabelle Katz Pinzler, Acting Asst. Att’y Gen. (USDOJ), to Mark Barnett, Att’y Gen. (S.D.) (Feb. 11, 1997).....	9
Letter from T. Christian Herren, Jr., Chief, Voting Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice to the Honorable Kim Westbrook Strach, Executive Director, State Board of Elections, North Carolina (June 28, 2017), https://www.documentcloud.org/docume nts/3881855-Correspondence-DOJ- Letter-06282017.html	25
Levitt, Justin, <i>A Comprehensive Investigation of Voter Impersonation Finds 31 Credible Incidents Out of One Billion Ballots Cast</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 6, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/ wonk/wp/2014/08/06/ a-comprehensive- investigation-of-voter-impersonation- finds-31-credible-incidents-out-of-one- billion-ballots-cast	17

Levy, Pema, <i>These Three Lawyers Are Quietly Purging Voter Rolls Across the Country</i> , Mother Jones, July 7, 2014	26
Memorandum from Jefferson B. Sessions, III, Attorney General, Washington, D.C. on Supporting Federal, State, Local, and Tribal Law Enforcement (Mar. 31, 2017)	23
Memorandum from Jefferson B. Session, III, Attorney General, Washington, D.C. on Rescission of Memorandum on the Use of Private Prisons (Feb. 21, 2017), https://www.bop.gov/resources/news/pdfs/20170224_doj_memo.pdf	23
Motion for Further Relief, <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , Nos. 95-20042, 94-20860 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 1997)	9, 12
<i>Myth of Voter Fraud</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, https://www.brennancenter.org/issues/voter-fraud	17
Order, <i>United States v. Police Dep't of Balt. City</i> , 1:17-cv-00099-JKB (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2017)	24
Order Granting in part and Denying in part Plaintiffs Voting Rights Coalition and United States' Motion for Further Relief, <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , Nos. 95-20042, 94-20860 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1995).....	12

Reply Brief for Appellants, *Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*, No. 16-41606 (5th Cir. June 30, 2017).....23

S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....4, 12

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Common Cause v. Kemp*, No. 1:16-cv-452-TCB, 2017 WL 2628543 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2017)9, 11, 15

Stern, Mark Joseph, *Kobach Email Confirms Trump Administration's Goal to Gut Vital Voting Rights Law*, Slate, July 18, 2017.....18

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Summary of Selected Federal Protections for Eligible Voters* (updated Sept. 5, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/summary-selected-federal-protections-eligible-voters>.....7

U.S. Dep't of Justice, The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA): Questions and Answer (updated Sept. 1, 2016), <https://web.archive.org/web/20170704094837/https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-registration-act-1993-nvra>.11

U.S. Department of Justice, Voting Rights Policy and Guidance, https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-rights-policy-and-guidance	20
United States Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , Nos. CIV. A. 95-382, CIV. A. 94-7671, 1996 WL 729813 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 1996).....	9, 14
United States Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:13-cv-193, 2017. U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54253 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2017).....	24
Unopposed Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 16-11534 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2017)	22
Wines, Michael & Rachel Shorey, <i>Inside the Uproar Over a Government-Led Search for Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, July 8, 2017	25
